Documentation
VLX-S 350 M leak indicator
For tanks with a suction line for the leak indicator to the lowest point of
the monitoring chamber
Read the instructions before starting all work
Issue 06/2015
Art. No. 602 702
 LEAK DETECTOR VLX-S 350 M .. 22/06/2015 - 2 -

 Electrical data
 Serial number
 Type designation
 Date of manufacture (month/year)
 Manufacturer's mark
 Legally required mark
 Class 1 leak indicator as per EN 13160
Fault / Spare parts / Identification marking
22/06/2015 LEAK DETECTOR VLX-S 350 M .. - 25 -
11. Disassembly and disposal
11.1. Disassembly
Check to make sure free of gas before and after work
Seal (leak tight) any openings which may spread a potentially explo-
sive atmosphere.
As far as possible, disassembly should be performed with tools
(saws, grinders etc.) which do not generate sparks. However, if it is
unavoidable, you must adhere to EN 1127 and the area must be free
of a potentially explosive atmosphere.
Prevent electrostatic charges (e.g. from friction).
11.2. Disposal
Dispose of contaminated components (possible outgassing) appro-
priately.
Dispose of electronic components in the appropriate manner.
12. Appendix
12.1. Liquids suitable for monitoring
All usual fuels at the service station and Ad Blue
Disassembly and disposal / Appendix
 LEAK DETECTOR VLX-S 350 M .. 22/06/2015 - 26 -
12.2 Declaration of Conformity
We hereby declare,
SGB GmbH
Hofstraße 10
57076 Siegen, Germany
under sole responsibility, that the leak indicator
VLX-S 350 M / VLX-S … M AZ
complies with the basic requirements of the EC directives listed below.
This declaration will become null and void in case of any change to the device not approved
by us.
Number / short title Applied regulations
2004/108/EC
EMC Directive
EN 61 000-6-3: 2007 + A1: 2011
EN 61 000-6-2: 2005
EN 61 000-3-2: 2014
EN 61 000-3-3: 2013
2006/95/EC
Low-voltage Directive
EN 60 335-1: 2012
EN 61 010-1: 2010
EN 60 730-1: 2011
94/9 EEC
Devices in Potentially Ex-
plosive Atmospheres
The pressure sensor can be connected by its pneumatic
parts to chambers (monitoring chambers of tanks / fittings)
for which devices of category 1 are required.
The following documents were consulted:
EN 1127-1: 2011
EN 13 160-1-2: 2003
EN 13 463-1: 2009
EX5 11 03 57496 005 with
EN 60 079-0:2013; EN 60 079-18:2009
The assessment of ignition hazards revealed no further
hazards
Compliance is declared by
ppa. Martin Hücking
(Technical Director)        Issue: February 2015
Appendix
22/06/2015 LEAK DETECTOR VLX-S 350 M .. - 27 -
12.3 Declaration of Performance (DoP)
Number: 005 EU-BauPVO 06-2014
1. Distinct identification code of the product type:
Class I